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COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
250 SOUTH HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

August 14, 2009

Mr. Darren Okimoto, P.E.

WARREN S. UNEMORI ENGINEERING, INC.
2145 Wells Street, Suite 403

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

SUBJECT: KAONOULU RANCH (LARGE-LOT) SUBDIVISION NO. 2
TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016
SUBDIVISION FILE NO. 2.2795

KAONOULU RANCH-WATER TANK SUBDIVISION
TMK: (2) 2-2-002:015
SUBDIVISION FILE NO. 2.2995

Dear Mr. Okimoto:
Final approval for the subject subdivisions have been granted on August 14, 2009,

based upon an “Agreement For Subdivision Approval” and “Subdivision Bond” in the
following amounts totaling $22,058,826.00:

Bond No. SU1102685 (Sitework Improvements) $1,256,710.00
Bond No. SU1102686 (East Kaonoulu Street Improvements) 2,299,046.00
Bond No. SU1102687 (Piilani Highway Widening Improvements) 1,411,106.00
Bond No. SU1102688 (Access Road and Swales) 1,771,330.00
Bond No. SU1102689 (Sewer System/Revisions) 712,592.00
Bond No. SU1102690 (Storm Drainage System/Revisions) 2,895,052.00
Bond No. SU1102691 (Onsite Water System) 834,700.00
Bond No. SU1102692 (12" Offsite Water/1MG Water Tank) 4,802,784.00
Bond No. SU1102693 (36" Water Main/Water/Misc. Revisions) 2,444,940.00
Bond No. SU1102694 (Electrical) 885,566.00
Bond No. SU1102695 (Traffic Signal Improvements) 643,000.00
Bond No. SU1102696 (Landscape/Irrigation) 1,202,000.00
Bond No. SU1102697 (CRM Walls) $ 900,000.00

The approved final plats and copies of the “Agreement For Subdivision Approval” and
“Subdivision Bond” are enclosed for your records.

EXHIBIT B



Mr. Darren Okimoto, P.E.

SUBJECT: KAONOULU RANCH (LARGE-LOT) SUBDIVISION NO. 2
SUBDIVISION FILE NO. 2.2795
KAONOULU RANCH-WATER TANK SUBDIVISION
SUBDIVISION FILE NO. 2.2995

August 14, 2009

Page 2 of 2

The “Agreement For Subdivision Approval” and “Subdivision Bond” stipulates that the
Subdivider shall complete the required subdivision improvements on or before July 17,
2010.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lesli Otani of our
Development Services Administration at 270-7252.

Sincerely,

MILTON M. ARAKAWA, A.I.C.P.
Director of Public Works

Enclosures: Final Plats
Agreement For Subdivision Approval
Subdivision Bond (Bond Nos. SU1102685 thru SU1102697)

eri  S:\DSA\Subd\Reg2\2#2795_2995-1.fin

c: Dept. of Finance, Accounts Division w/final plats, agreement, & bonds
Dept. of Finance, Real Property Tax Division w/final plats
Dept. of Finance, Tax Map Division w/final plats
Building Permit Section w/final plats
Engineering Division w/final plats
Dept. of Environmental Management, WWRD w/final plats
Dept. of Planning w/final plats
Dept. of Water Supply, SD 03-90 & 06-106 w/final plats
Police Dept. w/final plats
Dept. of Parks and Recreation w/final plats
State Department of Health wi/final plats
DOT, Highways Division w/final plats
Maui Electric Co. w/final plats
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MK No. (2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015

Subdivision File No. 2.2795and 2.2995

AGREEMENT FOR SUBDIVISION APPROVAL

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 1l4th day of

August , 20 09 , by and between Kaonoulu Ranch LLLP and

Maui Ihdustrial Partners, LLC , whose residence address is
P.0O. Box 390, Kula, Hawaii, 96790; 1999 Avenue of the Stars,

and/or whose mailing address is

Suite 2850, Los Angeles, CA 90067, respective,Iy ("Subdivider"), and the

COUNTY OF MAUI, through its DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, and/or its
DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, ("County'").

WHEREAS, the Subdivider has agreed to provide certain
improvements for the subdivision of land identified in Subdivision

File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995 and incorporated herein by

reference and made a part herecf and situate at Tax Map Key No.

{2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015, containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres and 1.154 Acres | ("property") and known as

Kaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No. 2and = poreinafter sometimes

Kaonoulu Ranch Water Tank Subdivision
called the "Subdivision™, all in accordance with the rules,

regulations, requirements and ordinances of the County of Mauil on

or before the 17th  gay of July , 2010 , or such

extensions as may be granted by the County; and
WHEREAS, sald improvements are more particularly
designated on the approved construction plans of the Subdivision,

which construction plans are incorporated herein by reference and



made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Subdivider desires to receive final approval
of the Subdivision in accordance with the subdivision ordinance of
the County of Maui by submitting a surety bond, certified check, or
other approved security to guarantee the construction of said

improvements;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed by the parties

hereto:

1. That the Subdivider shall complete the above-

mentioned improvements on or before the 17th day of July ’

2010 , in accordance with the above-mentioned Subdivision File
No., construction plans and the rules, regulations, requirements
and ordinénces of the County of Maui and any other applicable laws.

2. That the surety bond, certified check or other

approved security in the amount of Twenty two million fifty-eight thousand

‘eight hundred twenty six AND 00 /100 DOLLARS

($_22,058,826.00 ), which accompanies this Agreement is for the
purpose c¢f guaranteeing that the Subdivider shall construct the
hereinabove-mentioned improvements.

3. That should the Subdivider fail to complete the work
required at the time specified, or such extension as may be granted
by the County, the County may cause all required work which is
unfinished to be completed and shall recover the full cost and

expenses thereof from the parties executing the bond and the

-2 -



Subdivider, it being understood that in the event such cost and
expense exceeds the amount of the bond or other approved security
the Subdivider shall be liable for such amount beyond the limit of
such bond or other security.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this

Agreement on the date first above written. o~

SUBDIVIDERY

gners, LLW
int name/ above)

r
Maui indu tri(a% Pagtners , ALC a Delaware limited 1iability compan
By: RG Ranch Assogiatf®] LLC a Delaware limited liability companm

Maui | al Par

By

namebﬁ chael Rosenfeld
Its Manager

By

name:
Its

By

name:
Its



Subdivider, it being understood that in the event such cost and
expense exceeds the amount of the bond or other approved security
the Subdivider shall be liable for such amount beyond the limit of
such bond or other security.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
Agreement on the date first above written.

SUBDIVIDER:

Kaonoulu Ranch LLLP
(primt me above)

e

niame: Henry F. Rice
Its Managing General Partner

By

name :
Its

By

name:
Its



APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

DAVID A GALAZINN)
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui

By

name:
Its

By

name:
Its

By,

name:
Its

COUNTY OF MAUI:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

N CLE.

MILTON M. ARAKAWA
Its Director

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY

By %(Z%i@w g &C, %2/
JEFFREY K. BNG {/

Its B¥rector

$:\DSR\STANDARD FORMS\Subdivision\§tandard Agreements\SubdapprRev0707.wpd



State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
namely) is/2xe subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/Reg/thdir authorized capacity(fes), and that by his/ﬁﬁ{/tﬁ\eir signature(s)
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the personls) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ANy

Notary Public ' =

§J - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



STATE OF HAWAII
SS.

N N N’

COUNTY OF MAUI

On this igﬁﬂhday of - fxt, 2009, before me personally appeared HENRY
F. RICE, personally known/proved to me'on the basis of satisfactory evidence, who, being by
me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such person executed the foregoing instrument as the

free act and deed of such person, and if applicable in the capacity shown, having been duly
authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity.

\;\\“\mmnm;f,, :i ;
*%5 agﬂaﬁﬂsﬂg 42 // ‘
§ §® M@;’» " %
g ¢ eg e% Z Name:
=314, % “i g . )
=285  a, s = Notary Public, State of Hawaii
=, ‘s & = ¢ H
%’@@% & @@ § C C S,
(Notary % %&ﬁm},&@‘ My commission expires; 1 commission Expires 022972012
R nmmm\\\\‘
NOTARY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
Document Identification or Description: A, 0@mng At ,_Q@fa
- M %
g( ) 22 IR0 Af@@m\{&/% J
Document Date: u OLOUE d ——
i =N i,
No. of Pages: O \\q:i\\ C /Z’C/////
T . . . P T U\ PC L LA D 7
Jurisdiction (in which notarial act is performed): § ~" Noy °°af® ’%
= CON ;;: «@&@Zfi&% %
CWae 310~ St S
Signature of Notary Date of Notarization and Z, @\@ e \§
Q Certification Statement ,;,/ g‘%wﬁ% O
- Mlx% { \{}i\ﬁlﬂlm‘[ﬁm\“\ O‘ g“;i,m 3

Printed Name of Notary
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STATE OF HAWAIT )
) SS.
COUNTY OF MAUTI )

On this E@i@ day of gﬁiﬁ@ﬂg%“ , 20 @7 ;, before

me perscnally appeared MILTON M. ARAKAWA} Lo me personally known,
who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Director of
Public Works of the County of Maui, a political subdivision of the
State of Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing
instrument is the lawful seal of the said County of Maui, and that
the said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said County
of Maui pursuant to Title 18 of the Maui County Code, the
Subdivision Ordinance, and the said MILTON M. ARAKAWA acknowledged
the said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said County
of Maui.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, I have hereunto set my hand and

official seal. \
%/@ i

Nq/fAR‘ PUBLIC, State of Hawaii.
Print/ Name

7

My commission expires:__ W]92]l0
Doc. Date;__.__ 0]l e # Pages:__|[’
Jilt Anne S. One Second Circuit

Doc. Description ul@ﬁmﬂf"%}f
o Apprwal




STATE OF HAWAII )

} SS.
COUNTY OF MAUI )

On this Wday of V?g%w%v@{ , 2009,
before

me appeared JEFFREY K. ENG, to me ﬁ%rsonally known,/ who
being by me duly sworn did say that he is the Director of Water
Supply of the County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State
of Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is
the lawful seal of the said County of Maui, and that the said
instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said County of Maui

pursuant to rules
Supply, and the said JEFFREY K. ENG

and regulations of the Department of Water
acknowledged the said

instrument to be the free act and deed of said County of Maui.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

official seal.

\\\\\\\\\\\mnmwff,

I have hereunto set my hand and

7

\ ¢°° °Q° / g . s
S& oTARY @ Z NOTARY PUBLIC, State,of HZ%?
fg%g* g @ 3 = Print Name “\/Wﬁgﬂ%' =
E ¢ PUQQ@ = My commission expires: PCTET Y=
EXY g2 & F

% eSS

Ssnoa ® N
W arE of B

TE oF
KT

Doc. Date:

Undated at time of notarization

NOTARY PUBLIC CERTIFICATION

# Pages: 10

Notary Name:

JERRY ANN WELLS SECOND

Judicial Circuit:

Doc. Description:

Agreement for Subdivision Approval

N BN W@?"///
Q"" ea,,nnn..b'

W

é\

S& 7 (OTARY ™

A

o
-
eegeaec®

RELLITN

°

Notary Signature:

5y
// N
Uy

= % .
///"; v,‘:;&g, 82;‘39;?: S
7,80 el :

7/

Date:

Q@@ﬁg %§§

z ¥ CoempePE 4 or %% N
August 13, 2009 Uiy WS




Schedule of Subdivision Bonds

Kaonoulu Ranch {(Large Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Kaonoulu Ranch Water Tank Subdivision

TMK No. 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015

Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

|Description of Work Bond # Bond Amount

Sitework Improvements SU1102685 1,256,710
East Kaonoulu St. Improvements SU1102686 2,299,046
Piilani Hwy Widening Improvements SU1102687 1,411,106
Access Road & Swales SU1102688 1,771,330
Sewer System / Revisions SU110268%8 712,592
Storm Drainage System / Revisions SU1102690 2,895,052
Onsite Water System SU1102691 834,700
12" Offsite Water/ 1MG Water Tank SU1102692 4,802,784
36" Water Main / Water / Misc. Revisions SU1102693 2,444,940
Electrical SU1102694 885,566
Traffic Signal Improvements SU1102695 643,000
Landscape / Irrigation 5U1102696 1,202,000
CRM Walls ' SU1102697 900,000

TOTAL SUBDIVISION BOND AMOUNT:

22,058,826



TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 Bond No. SU1102685

Subdivision Iile No. 2.2795 ond 2.2995 Premium: $15,458.00/2 Yrs.

*Sitework Improvements

SUBDIVISION BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That Maui Industrial Partners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post office address is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90067 , hereinafter called

"Principal™, and Arch Insurance Company R

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office address is 135 N.LosRobles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

+ hereinafter called "Surety",
are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Obligee", its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of One Million Two Hundred Fifty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Ten

AND _00_ /100 DOLLARS ($_1.256.710.00 ), for the payment of which to

said Obligyee, ils successors and assigns, well and truly to be
made, we do hereby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or successors, jointly and severally firmly by these
presents.

Signed, sealed, delivered and dated this 17th day of

July ., 2009 ., at _ Irvine, California




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui
copies of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File No.

2,2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map XKey No.

(2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 | containing an area of approximately

B88.000 Acres and 1.154 Acres , which property is more particularly

described in Subdivision File No.  2.2795 and 2.2895

("Property®) and known as Kaonoulu Ranch (Larg@-Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Kaonouiu Ranch Water

Tenk Subdivision hereinafter called the "Subdivision%:; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed or constructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the _ l4th day of August ., 2009  , to

complete the aforementicned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same to Dbe completed and recover the costs thereof from the
principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEREAS, the Principal has applied to the Obligee for
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation:

NOW, THEREFQORE, if the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
dane and performed according to the terms of the agreement and
shall censtruct and install all of the improvements within the
Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the 17th day of July , 20_10__, then upon

final approval of all said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed on this _17th day of July .
2009 .
PRINCIPAL:
Maui indusgrial Partners, 5;&?

pript n above)

Haui InflustrialfPartfels, LLC a Delaware limited 1iability company

By: R Ranch #ssnofates, LLC a Delaware Jimited liability company
J: &

By e /

Namé: Hichael B. Rosenfeld
It s tanager

i

f
|

4

By
Name:
Its

By

Nama:
Its



SURETY:

Arch Insurance Company
{print name above}
o
Wij/\/x s
By / ol P

Name: Mlchael'?erry P
Its Attorney-in-Fact

By
Name :
its

By

Name:
Its

APPROVED AS TC FORM
AND LEGALITY:

@y&%‘y

DAVID A, GALAZH

Deputy Corporatlon Counsel

County of Mauil

S:ADSA\STANDRRD FORMS\Subdivision\Standard Agreements\SubdbondRevd707,wpd{04/03)




State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{s) whose
name(s) is/a¥¢ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s“hg/tﬁ@q
executed the same in his/Reg/their authorized capacity(ieg), and that by his/ﬁer/thbi\{ signature(s)

on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
e SHARON JASTROW !
D COMM.#1761126  m

Notary Public-California
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

@
2/ iy Comm. Exp. Avg 11,2011 £

Signature

8J - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Michael Perry ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) islare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(sy;or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ESTHER A. STEPIEN %
Cormmlsslon & 1726488 ©

| Notary Public - Callfornia §
Oronge County
o,

Signature




FUYER UF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafier referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint

Paul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao and Michael Perfy of irvine, CA (EACH) :

its true and lawful Aftorney{s}in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of 'ihis-power for and

on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check; draft or letter of credit. ;

This authority does not permlt the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order fo bring each such bond
within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein. : .

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said

Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its
regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri. PEE )

This Power of Attomney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of
the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by
the undersigned Secretary as being In full force and effect: .

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing
and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall havethe power and authority to appoint agents and attomeys-in-fact,
and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizances, confracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such
officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.” 4

This Power of Aftorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees
designated in writing and filed . with the. Secretary, and the signature:of the .Secretary, the sesl of the Company, and
certiﬂCationSt,.b‘ylm‘e=S'ecretary,- may be affixed by facsimile on-any power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to the
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.
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in Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instriment to be signed and ifs corporate seal o be affixed by their

authorized officers, this 21st_day of Januray . 20,09 .

Arch Insurance Company

Altested and Certified

“Martin J. Nﬂ?%,

Secy

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

i, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me {o be
he same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a
Corporation organized-and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrunvent,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the salid instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as

their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set @g\
~ NOTARIAL SEAL
Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public

City of Philadelphie, Philadelphia County

My commission expires December 06, 2011

Brian C. Kuh"ﬁ', 'No'tary Puﬁ!ic TS
My commission expires 12-06-2011

CERTIFICATION

I, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company; do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated
January 21, 2009 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the saine has been.in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further .
certify that the said J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power of Attorney as Vice President, was on the date of execution

of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

sgal of the Arch Insurance

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affix
Company on this _17th gday of July ,20_09 | y

4 Martin J,_NIW Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and fo the extent herein siated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
135 N. Robles Ave., Ste. 825
Pasadena, CA 91101
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TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016 ond (2) 2-2-002:035 Bond No. SU1102686

Subdivision File No. 22795 °nd 2.2995 Premium: $28,278.00/2 Yrs.
*East Kaonoulu St. Improvements

SUBDIVISTON BOND

KENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That Maui Industrial Partners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post office address is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90067

; hereinafter called

"Principal®™, and Arch insurance Company ,

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office address is _135N.Los Robles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

» hereinafter called "Surety"”,
are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Obligee™, its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of Two Million Two Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Forty Six

AND __ 00 /100 DOLLARS (S$_2.299.046.00 ), for the payment of which to

said Obligee, ils successors and assigns, well and truly to be
made, we do hereby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or successors, jointly and severally firmly by these
presents,

Signed, sealed, delivered and dated this _17th  day of

July ., 2009 ., atr _ Irvine, California




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui
copies of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File No.

2,2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map XKey No.

(2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 | containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres and 1.154 Acres ; which property is more particularly

described in Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

{("Property®) and known as Kaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Kaonoulu Ranch Water

Tank Subdivisien hereinafter called the "Bubdivieion®; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction pians showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed or constructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the _ 14th gay of August |, 2009 , o
complete the aforementicned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same ©o be completed and recover the costs thereof from the
Principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEPFEAS, the Principal has applied to the Obligee for
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
done and performed according to the terms of the agreement and
shall construct and install all of the improvements within the
Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the 17th day of July ; 2010, then upon

final approval of all said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed on this _17th day of July .

2009 .

PRINCIPAL: ’
Maui industriat fartndrs, LLC/
{(pYint nam ove)
Maui Industrig! Partnbrs C a Delaware limited liabhility company
By: RC Ranc F\ssoci7/tes, LLC a Delaware Jimited 1iability company
By J

Name: Michsel B.
Its Mansger

osenfeld

e

By.

Name:
Its

By

Name:
Its



SURETY:
Arch Insurance Company

{print name above)

Byf W%/%// /

Name : MichaelPerry &
Its Attorney-in-Fact

By.

Name:
{ts

By

Name:
Its

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

G R\

DAVID A GALAZINS

Deputy Lorporatz_on Counsel

County of Maui

S:\DSA\STANDARD FORMS\Subdivision\Szandard hgreements\SubdbondRevd707,wpd {04/03)




State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s), is/3x¢ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/theiz authorized capacity(tes), and that by his/h\ei/tlTeé{ signature(s)
on the instrument the person{s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

TN PN W W W

SHARON JASTROW [
D COMM. #1761126 m
Notary Public-Catifomls £

J LOS ANGELES COURTY -
My Comm. Exp. Aug 11, 201 g

N B nlenleels
Notary Public ’\\\}

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SJ - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

July 17, 2009 e Esther A. Stepien, Notary Public
On before me,
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Michael Perry

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s; is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shelthey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s} on the instrument the
person(s}or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

k]

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

ESTHER A. STEPIEN
Comalsston ¢ 1728468
ciary Bublic - Collfemnia

Orange County -
{Seal) : Se e s

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

74

s
£

Ao M
p

Signature




me All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, e corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter reférred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint

FPaul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao and Michael Perfy of Irvine, CA (EACH:)'v

its true and lawful Aﬁam}éy(é)ﬂim?ac&, o make, execute, seal, and deﬁvér from the date of issuance of éhis power for and

on its behalf as surety; and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granied to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit. :

This authority does not ‘permit the same obligation fo be split into two or more bonds in order fo bring each such bond
within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein. : X

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents 'shall be as binding upon the said
Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the ‘same had’ been duly executed and acknowledged by its
regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri. Dammer sl ,

This Power of Attomey is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of
the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by

the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect: .

"VOTED, That the Chairnan of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing
and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attomeys-in-fact,
and to authorize them fo execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such

@fﬁcers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.”

This Power of Attorney is sighed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appoiniees
designated. in writing and filed with the. Secretary, and the signature;of the -Secretary, the seal of the Company, and
certiﬂcations‘by;rtheSecretary, may be affixed by facsimile on‘any power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to the

resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 8, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue fo be valid and binding upon the Company.

00MLOO013 00 03 03
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. ) ey T e s WS SIgHIGU @G 1LE CONPOTaNe Seal 10 De amixed by (eir
authorized officers, this 21st day of _Januray . 2009 .

Arch Insurance Company

Altested and Certified

*Nartin 4. Nﬁ# Secfétary -

2

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA S8
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA S8

l, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me fo be
the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch- Insurance Company; a
Corporation organized-and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed fo the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto ‘duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the sald instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as

their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set @m\\

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public =~
My commission expires 12-06-2011

|  Brian C. Kubn, Notary ,
| City of Philadelphis, Philadelphia County |
My commission expires December 06, 2011 |

CERTIFICATION

I, Martin J. Nilsen, sécretary of the Arch Insurance Company; do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated
Jariuary 21, 2009  on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been.in

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and a (ad the corporais sg
Company on this _17th day of July ,20_09 | Ry : (/

7 Martin J. ANIW, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertekings specifically named therelin
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
135 N. Robles Ave., Ste. 825
Pasadena, CA 91101

00ML0O013 00 03 03 \
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TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 Bond No. SU1102687

Subdivision File mo. 22795 snd 2.2995 Premium: $17,357.00/2 Yrs.
*Piilani Hwy Widening Improvements

SUBDIVISTON BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That MauiIndustrial Partners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post office address is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90067

, hereinafter called

"Principal®™, and Arch_Insurance Company ,

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office address is 135 N. Los Robles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

¢ hereinafter called "Surety",

are held and firmly bound unto Lhe COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Chbligee", its successors and assigns, in the full and

Just sum of One Million Four Hundred Eleven Thousand One Hundred Six

AND _00 /100 DOLLARS ($_1.411.106.00 }; for the payment of which to

said Obligee, 3ils successors and assigns, well and truly to be
made, we do hereby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or successors, Jjointly and severally firmly by these
presents.

Signed, sealed, delivered and dated this 17th day of

July ., 2009 __, at __Irvine, California




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui
copies of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File No.

2,2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map Key HNo.

(2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 | contajning an area of approximately

88.000 Acres and 1,154 Acres » which property is more particularly

deseribed in Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

("Property”) and known as Kaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Kaonoulu Ranch Water

Tank Subdivisian hereinafter called the "Subdivision®; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed or constructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the _ l4th day of August v 2009, to

complete the aforementioned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same to Dbe completed and recover the costs thereof from the
Principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEREAS, the Principal has applied to the Obligee for
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
done and performed according to the terms of the agreement and
shall construct and install all of the improvements within the
Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the 17th day of _ July , 20_10_, then upon

final approval of all said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed on this 17th  day of July ;
2009 .

HMaui Industria] Partglers, LLC a Delaware 1imited liability company
By: RQ Ranch fisgciates, LLC s Delsivare Timited Tiability company

By.

Name: pichae) B. Rosenfeld
Its Manag

I
4

By

/
f
|
!

Name
Its

By

Namea:
Its



APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

Deputy Corporatlon Counsel

County of Maui

SURETY:
Arch Insurance Company

(print name above)

FL

Name Bﬁwhae[Béry A

7

Its Attorney-in-Fact ~

By,

Name :
fts

By,

Name:
Its

S:\DSK\STANDAED FORMS\Subdivisien\Standazd Agreements\SubdbondRev0707,wpd (04/03)



State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{s) whose
name(®)_is/dxe subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heﬁé@/ﬁey
executed the same in his/Beg/their authorized capacity(tss), and that by his/fikr/tﬁe{r signature(®)

on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(‘s\l acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ot ddainbeabebiiobudaioding

o SHARON JASTROW |
A COMM. 21761126  m
Notary Public-Calfornia &

LOSANGELESCOUNTY =
My Comm, Exp. Aug 11,2041 §

T

A T
Signature o~ @M (Seal)
Notary Publi Q

SJ - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

on dJuly 17,2009 before me, Esther A. Stepien, Notary Public
‘ (insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Michael Perry
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s; isfere
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shelthey executed the same in

his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/tbeir signature(s) on the instrument the
person{sy;or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

3

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is frue and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ESTHER A. STEPIEN %

Commission & 1726488 ©
MNeotary Public - California ¥

Orange Counly pot
- My Comm,E

ol SAT Gt

s

E ‘ I £
T wr Y
LS A LS

Signature

ez,
[
i

{Seal)




POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the “Company") does hereby appoint

Paul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao and Michael Perry of Irvine, CA (EACH;)‘

its true and lawful Aﬁbméy{é)sﬁonacﬁ, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of fhis power for and
on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit. :

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order fo bring each such bond
within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein. :

The Company may revoke this appointment at any fime.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents. 'shall be as binding upon the said

Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its
regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri. R

This Power of Attomey is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of
the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by
the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"WVOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the Preside',nt, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing
and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authorlty o appoint agents and attormneys-in-fact,
and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such
officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.”

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003;

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees
designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the sesl of the Company, and
certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of aftomey or bond executed pursuant fo the
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so eXecuted, sealed and certified
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

00OMLOG13 000303
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In Testimony Whereof, the Company has causesd this Ensﬁm&senﬁ to be signed and its corporate seal 1o be affived by the.:
authorized officers, this 21st_day of _Januray . 20_09

Arch Insurance Company
Attested and Certified

V7
Billsiaert

“Martin J. Nu#, Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 8S

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA §S

I, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me fo be
the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a
Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as

their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set %\

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNEYLY,
NOTARIAL SEAL

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public
City of Philadelphis, Philadelphia County

CERTIFICATION My commission_expirsbec;mb;r 06,2011

Brian C. Kuh?n; Notary Public  —————
My commission expires 12-06-2011

[, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated

January 21, 2009 _ on behalf of the person(s) as listed above Is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further
certify that the said J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power of Attorney as Vice President, was on the date of execution
of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance
Company on this _17th day of July ,20_09 | Ry / ’

Nilden, Secretary

4 Martin J.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
135 N. Robles Ave., Ste. 825
Pasadena, CA 91101

O0MLO0013 00 03 03
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TMK: (2} 3-9-001:016 ond (2) 2-2-002:0%5 Bond No. SU1102688

Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2895 Premium: $21,787.00/2 Yrs.
*Access Road & Swales

SUBDIVISION BOND

KNCOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That Maui Industrial Partners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post office address is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90067

, hereinafter called

"Principal®, and Arch Insurance Company )

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office address is _135 N.Los Robles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

» hereinafter called "Surety",

are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Obligee", its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of One Million Seven Hundred Seventy One Thousand Three Hundred Thirty

AND _00 /100 DOLLARS ($_1,771.330.00 }; for the payment of which to

sald Obligee, ils successors and assigns, well and Truly to be
made, we do hereby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or successors, jointly and severally firmly by these
presents,

Signed, sealed, delivered and dated this i7th day of

July , 2009 , at __Irvine, California




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui
copies of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File WNo.

2.2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situvate at Tax Map Xey HNo.

(2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 , containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres and 1.154 Acres + which property is more particularly

described in Subdivision File No. 22795 and 2.2995

{"Property”) and known as Kaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Kaonoulu Ranch Water

Tonk Subdivision hereinafter called the "Subdivision": and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed or constructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the __14th day of August ; 2009, to
complete the aforementioned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same to be completed and recover the costs thereof from the
principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEREAS, the Principal has applied to the Cbligee for
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
done and performed according to the terms of the agreement and
shall construct and install all of the improvements within the
Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the 17th day of July ; 2010, then upon

final approval of 2ll said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
forece and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed on this 17th day of July .
2009 .
PRINCIPAL:

Maul Industryai Partn'rs, LL;/

print mame sAbove)
Haui Industrial PartpepfS’LLC 3 Delaware Timited Tiability company
By: RG Rareh Associ s, LILC & Delaware limitad Tiability company
7

By : |
Wame: Michael B.| Rosenfeld
Its Manager 1

/
|
By -

Name:
Its

By

Name:
Its



SURETY:
Arch Insurance Company

{print name above)

N P

Name : Michae] Perfy”
Its Attorney-in-Fact /f//jyy

By.

Name :
its

By

Name:
Its

APPROVED AS TO FORM
‘AND LEGALITY:

F}z{& Vi D Al . L,ﬂ

Deputy Corpora£lon Counsel

County of Maul
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State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{s) whose
name(s) is/axe subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s‘he/t%y
executed the same in his/Rey/tRsjr authorized capacity&ss), and that by his/fkg/tﬁ‘sj\r signature(s),
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

wr, SHARON JASTROW

‘.',,_. | 2

COMM. #1761126
Notary Public-California
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Sein/ wy Comm, Exp. Aug 11,2011 £

PP P

LIS Fob

Signature //\)Q&fm@ (Seal)

Notary Pubhc( <
A

SJ - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

on July 17, 2009 before me, Esther A. Stepien, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personaily appeared Michael Perry ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose namel(s) islare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shelthey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/hettheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(sy; or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

= ESTHER A. STEPIEN
D Cermmission # 1728488
Notary Publie - California
Orange County

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature




R A N N 2 T

Know All Men By These Presents;

That the Arch Insurance Company, & corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missour, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company”) does hereby appoint

Paul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao ard Michael Perry of irvine, CA (EACH) .

its true and lawful Aftomey{s}in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of éhis power for and
on its behalf as surely, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit. .

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order fo bring each such bond

within the dolfar limit ‘of authority as set forth herein,
The Company may revoke this appointment at any fime,

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these Presents shall be as binding upon the said
“ompany as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had beeri duly executed and acknowledged by its

regularly elected officers &t its principel office in Kansas City, Missouri,

undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such
@fﬁoers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.” ,

This Power of Aftorney Is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, Theat the signature of the Chairman of the Bosard, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees
designated. in writing and filed . with the. Secretary, and the signature:of the -Secretary, the seal of the Compeny, and
certifications: by the- Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on eny power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to the
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2008, and any such power so eXecuted, sealed and certified
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

00MLO013 00 03 03
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e resumony vynereof, the Company has causes this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal (o be affixed by their

authorized officers, this 21st_ day of _Januray . 2009 .
Arch Insurance Company

Aflested and Cerlified

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA S8

I, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me to be
he same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a
Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and veoluntary act of said corporation and as
their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set @l}\ e
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :

| Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public |
| City of Philadelphia, Philadelphis County |
| My commission expires December 06, 2011 |

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public =~
My commission expires 12-06-2011

CERTIFICATION

I, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company; do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated
January 21, 2009 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the saime has been.in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and { do further .
certify that the said J. Michae! Pete, who executed the Power of Attorney as Vice President, was on the date of execution

of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company,

ezl of the Arch Insurance

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corpo
Company on this _17th day of July .20_09 . Ry

4 Martin J. Nilger, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herain stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
135 N. Robles Ave., Ste. 825
Pasadena, CA 91101

00OML0OO013 00 03 03
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TMK: {(2) 3-9-001:016 end (2) 2-2-002:015 Bond No. SU1102689

Subdivision File No. 22795 3nd 2.2995 __ Premium: $8,765.00/2 Yis.
*Sewer Systemy/Revisions

SUBDIVISTION BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That Maui Industrial Partners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post office address is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90067 , hereinafter called

“"Principal®™, and Arch Insurance Company .

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office address is _135N.Los Robles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

+ hereinafter called "Surety",

are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Obligee™, its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of Seven Hundred Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Two

AND _00 /100 DOLLARS ($_712.592.00 }, for the payment of which to

said Obligee, ils successors and assigns, well and truly to be
made, we do héreby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or successors, jointly and severally firmly by these
Pbresents.
Signed, sealed, delivered and dated this 17th day of
July . 2009 ., at Irvine, California




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui
copies of & preliminary plat contained in SBubdivision File No.

2.2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map Key No.

(2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 | containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres and 1.15% Acres , which property is more particularly

described in Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

("Property”) and knogn as Kaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Kaonoulu Raneh Water

Tank Subdivision hereinafter called the "Subdivision®; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed or constructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the _ 14thgay of August » 2009, to

complete the aforementioned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
~same to be completed and recover the costs thereof from the
principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEREAS, the Principal has applied to the Obligee for
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation;

NCW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
done and performed according to the terms of the agreement and
shall construct and install all of the improvements within the
Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the 17 day of July , 20_10__, then upon

final approval of all said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed on this 17th day of July ;

PRINCIPAL:
Maui Industrig/t Pargners, LLC

{(print| name, ghove)

Maui Industrjal Pa tner LC 2 Delaware Timited liability company
By: RC Rangh Assodiatelf, LLL 3 Delaivare 1imited Tiability company

2009 .

By ;
Name: Mighael
Its mManager

Rosenfeld

w“”‘"”ﬂw@zﬂ

By,

Name:
Its

By

Name:
Its



SURETY:

Arch Insurance Company

{print name above)

S 7
By ,;%/éiifﬁfyfi//////f

R

Name : Michael Pérry
Its Attorney-in-Fact

By.

i

Name:
its

By,

Name:
Its

APPROVED A5 TC FORM
AND LECGALITY:

= P

DAVID A. GALAZIN~

Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Mauil
S:\DSA\STANDARD FORMS\Subdivision\Standard Agreements\SubdbondRev0i07,upd {04/03)




State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(®) whose
name(s) is/dxe subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/Ret/their authorized capacity{¥es), and that by his/ﬁ*@.g/ﬂ}s{r signature(s)

on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person{s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SHARON JASTROW [
A COMM. #1761126 m
k) Notery Public-California g
; LOS ANGELES COUNTY

My Comm. Exp. Aug 11,2011 [

PRI

Notary Public

- ‘\\
Signature fo{,\/\;g; %I% (Seal)

SJ - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

On July 17, 2009 before me, Esther A. Stepien, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Michael Perry .
- who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{s) whose name(s) isfare-
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s}; or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s} acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ey ppe— @E
| Commission # 1725488 &
| Notary Public - Califemia %
Oronge County

" iy Comm, BxpliesFel 16,201

2
22

Signature




POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know Al Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the “Company") does hereby appoint

Paul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao and Michael Perry of lrvine, CA (EACH)’-

its frue and lawful Aﬁbmby(é}ineFact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of fhis power for and
on its behalf as surety; and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit. )

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order fo bring each such bond
within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein. : .

The Company may revoke this appointment at any fime.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these -presents. shall be as binding upon the said
Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as i the same had’ been duly executed and acknowledged by its
regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri. Bt .

This Power of Attomney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of
the Company on March 3, 2003, frue and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby cerlified fo by
the undersigned Secretary as being In full force and effect: .

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing
and flled with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and autherity to appoint agents and attomneys-in-fact,
and to authorize them fto executs on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such
officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.” ‘

This Power of Attorney Is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees
designated in writing and filed . with the. Secretary, and the signature:of the .Secretary, the ses! of the Company, and
certifications: by the: Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on ‘any power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to the
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

00MLO013 0003 03
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in Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instru;ment to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their

authorized officers, this 21st_day of _Januray . 2009 .
Arch Insurance Company

Attested and Certified

e PllsiisT

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA S8

|, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me fo be
the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a
Corporation organized-and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto ‘duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the sald instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as

their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set @h:\\

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public =~ —————
My commission expires 12-06-2011

|  Brian C, Kuhn, Notary Public |
| City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County |
| My commission expires December 06, 2011 |

CERTIFICATION

i, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby cerlify that the attached Power of Altorney dated
January 21, 2009 _ on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the saine has been.in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further
certify that the sald J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power 6f Attomney &s Vice President, was on the date of execution

of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporaje sgal of the Arch Insurance
Company on this _17th day of July ,20_09 | Y 5 (/ ’
A ‘]‘"»"—’

/ Wartin 4. 'Ni, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named thersin to the bonds and undertakings specifically named thereln
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
1358 N. Robles Ave.,, Ste, 825
Pasadena, CA 81101

O0MLO013 00 03 03
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TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:035 Bond No. SU1102690

Subdivision Kile No. 2.2795 3ne 2.2995 Premium: $35,609.00/2 Yrs.
*Storm Drainage System/Revisions
SUBDIVISTION ROND

KROW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That MauiIndustrial Partners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post office address is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90067

; hereinafter called

“Principal®™, and Arch insurance Company ;

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office address is 135 N.Los Robles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

+ hereinafter called "Surety",

are held and firmly bound untc the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Obligee”, its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of Two Million Eight Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Fifiy Two

AND _00 /100 DOLLARS (5.2.895.052.00 }» for the payment of which to

said Obligee, ils suceessors and assigns, well and truly to be
made, we do hereby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or successors, jointly and severally firmly by these
presents.
Signed, sealed, delivered and dated this 17th day of
July ;, 2009 , at __Irvine, California |




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui
coples of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File No.

2,2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map Key No.

(2) 3-9-001:016 and {2) 2-2-002:015 | containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres and 1.15% Acres , which property is more particularly

deseribed in Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

("Property”) and known as Xaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Ksonaulu Rench Water

Tenk Subdivision hereinafter called the "Subdivision"; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed ox const:ucted‘ by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the __ l4th day of August » 2009, to

complete the aforementioned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same to be completed and recover the costs thereof from the
pPrincipal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEREAS, the Principal has applied to the Obligee for
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation:

NOW, 'THEREFORE, 4if the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
done and performed according te the terms of the agreement and
shall construct and install all of the improvements within the
Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the 17th day of July , 20_10_, then upon

final approval of all said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed on this _17th day of July ’
2008 .

PRINCIPAL: /1

Maui Industrial Part

. s
rs, LLC y

(print game aboie)

Maui Industrifal Partgers, C a Delaware timited liability company
By: RC Rancélissoci tesJz LC 2 Delaivare limited 1iability company
o

.

By.

- 3
Name: Michael B. Rosenfeld
Tt s Manager §

BY

Name:
Its

By

Namp:
Its



SURETY:
Arch Insurance Company

{print name above)

. //Z///

Name : Michael Pergy
Its Attorney-in-Fact

By,

Name:
its

By

Name:
Its

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

D
Deﬁﬁc? éo%’f‘%ﬁ loﬁ% Counsel

County of Maui
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State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(3) is/ae subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/She/they
executed the same in his/her/thsir authorized capacity(feg), and that by his/hq/tﬁ&{r signature{s)

on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

p _ SHARON JASTROW

1 g B COMM. #1761126

Notary Public-Calfornia
108 ANGELES COUNTY

My Comm, Exp. Aug 11,2011 §

16T roe

NGEary Public

Signature__—"\ @ Q@@%i;\i (Seal)

SJ - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

on Jduly 17, 2009 before me, ESther A. Stepien, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Michael Perry

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s} whose name(s) is/are-
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s);or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

ESTHER A. STEPIEN
Commission # 17284886
Nolary Public - Callfomis
Crange County

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

LYY G

1 [

Signature




POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company”) does hereby appoint

Paul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao and Michael Perfy of lrvine, CA (EACH;)"

its true and lawful Attomey(s in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of ihis power for and
on its behalf as surety, and as iis act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit. _

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds i order fo bring each such bond
within the dollar fimit of authority as set forth herein. : :

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

This Power of Atfomey is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of
the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by
the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect: ,

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice Presldent,' or thelr appointees designated in writing
and filed with the Secretary, or the Secr 8 {s :

undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such
afﬁcers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.” _

This Power of Aftorney Is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees
designated in writing and filed. with the. Secretary, and the signature:of the .Secretary, the seal of the Compeny, and

00MLO013 00 03 03
: Page 1 of 2 Printed in U.S.A.



In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instruf}nent to be signed and its corporate seal {o be affixed by their

authorized officers, this 21st day of _Januray , 20,09 .

Attested and Certified

Arch insurance Company

! Martin J. Nii%ﬁ,'siécfétary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

I, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me fo be
ns whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a

the same perso , |
Corporation organized-and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,

appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto ‘duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as

their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set @h:\\

< e

B ! qu. Kul £ ﬂmﬂl AL@SE&\LPH&S . | Brian ©. Kh'ﬁ, théry Puﬁii‘é J—
City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County | My commission expires 12-06-2011
CERTIFICATION My commission expires December 06, 2011 |

I, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company; do hereby cerify that the attached Power of Attorney dated
January 21, 2009 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is & true and correct copy and that the same has been.in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further
certify that the said J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power of Attomey as Vice President, was on the date of execution

of the attached Power of Atiorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporags sgal of the Arch Insurance
Company on this _17th day of July ,20_09 | : (/ ..

/ Wiariin 4. _Niﬁ!{, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acis of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and fo the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
135 N. Robles Ave., Ste, 825
Pasadena, CA 21104

00MLOO13 00 03 03
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TMK: (2] 3-9-001:016 end (2) 2-2-002:035 Bond No. SU1102691

Subdivision File No. 22795 ond 2.2985 Premivm: $10,267.00/2 VYrs.
*Onsite Water System

SUBDIVISION BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That Maui Industrial Pariners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post office address iz 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90067 , hereinafter called

*Principal”, and Arch Insurance Company ;

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office address is 135 N.LosRobles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

; hereinafter called "Surety"”,

are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Obligee”, its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of Eight Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Seven Hundred

AND __00 /100 DOLLARS (5.834.700.00 ), for the payment of which to

saidkObligee, its successors and assigns, well and truly to be
made, we do hereby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or successors, jointly and severally firmly by these
presents,

Signed,; sealed, delivered and dated this 17th day of

July , 2009 , at __Irvine, California




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui
copies of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File HNo.

2,2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map Key HNo.

(2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 , containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres and 1,154 Acres » which property is more particularly

described in Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

{("Property") and known as Kaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision Neo. 2 and Kaofwmu Ranch Water

Tank Subdivision hereinafter called the "Bubdivision™; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed ox éonstructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the _l4th gday of August ; 2099, o

complete the aforementioned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same to be completed and recover the costs thereof from the
principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEREAS, the Principal has applied to .the Obligee for
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
done and performed according to the terms of the agreement and
shall construct and install all of the improvements within the
Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the 17th gay of _ July » 20_10 , then upon

final approval of all said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement tc be executed on this _17th day of July v
2009 .

PRINCIPAL: )
Maui Industria) Partnérs, LLC

(?&int ame ahbbve)

V4
Maui Industrial Partners, LLL a Delaware limited 1iability company
By: RG Ranzh Associates, IAC s Delawware Jimited 1iability company

.

By

Name: Michael B.
Its Manager

osenfeld

R . W, S

-~

By,

Name:
Its

By

Name:
Its



SURETY:
Arch Insurance Company

{print name above)

e ZC 2y

Name : Michael Perry e
Its Atiorney-in-Fact

By,
Name:
its

By,

Name:
Its

APPROVED AS TC FORM
AND LEGALITY:

UAVID A GALAZIN -

Deputy Corporation Counsel

County of Mauil

S:\DSE\STANDRRD FORMS\Subdivisien\Stsndard Agreements\SubdbondRev0 707, wpd {04/03)



State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{s) whose
name(s) is/dxg subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/She/they
executed the same in his/hey/thejr authorized capacity(‘ﬁe&), and that by his/Ber/thejr signaturels)
on the instrument the person(), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

- WITNESS my hand and official seal.
7, SHARON JASTROW |
2 COMM. #1761126
sl Notary Public-Califomnia %
F

LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Sigratwre % N (s e 1y Gomn £ g 201
Notary Public O <

SJ - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

on July 17, 2009 before me, ESther A. Stepien, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Michael Perry ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{s) whose name(s) islare-
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s);or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s} acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is tfrue and correct,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Corarnission & 1728488
clary Public - Callfomia §
Orange Counily

My Comm. Bt

ESTHER A. STEPIEN %g

Signature




POWER QOF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the faws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the *Company”) does hereby appoint

Paul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao and Michael Perry of Irvine, CA (EACH)'

its true and lawful Aftomey(s}in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of fhis power for and
on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check,; draft or letter of credit. _

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds i order fo bring each such bond
within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein, : .

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time,

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said
Company as fullj and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its

regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri. :
This Power of Aftorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of
the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by
the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect: .

"VOTED, That thé' Chairrnan of the Board, the President, or any Vice ,Eresldent,. or thelr appointees designated in writing

and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attomneys-in-fact,
and to authorize them to exacute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and

undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such
ofﬁcers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.” ,

This Power of Atiorney Is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees
designated. in writing and filed with the. Secretary, and the signature:of the Secretary, the seal of the Compeny, and
ceﬁiﬂcations‘b_\f;ihe‘-Siecretary,v may be affixed by facsimile on any power of atiomey or bond executed pursuant to the
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed ‘and certified

with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the G@mpgny.

00MLQ013 00 03 03
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in Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by ineir

authorized officers, this _21st _day of _Januray , 2009 .

Arch Insurance Company

Attested and Certified

! Martin J. Ni’i#,'

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

I, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me {o be
the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a
Corporation organized -and existing under the laws of the State of Missourl, subscribed to the foregoing instrunient,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the sald instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as

their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set %\

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public = ————
My commission expires 12-06-2011

| Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public |
| City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County |
| My commission expires December 06, 2011 |

CERTIFICATION

I, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company; do hereby ceriify that the attached Power of Aftorney dated
January 21, 2009 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been.in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further
certify that the said J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power of Attorney as Vice President, was on the date of execution

of the attached Power of Atlorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affiyed the corporage sgai of the Arch insurance
Company on this _17th day of July ,20_09 . Y/

/ Mertin J._NIW. Secretary
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Conftractors & Developers Group
135 N. Robles Ave.,, Ste. 825
Pasadena, CA 81901

00MLO013 00 03 03
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TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 Bond No. SU1102692

Subdivision File No. 2.2795 ond 2.2895 Premium: $59,074.00/2 Yrs.
*12" Offsite Water/IMG Water Tank
8UB ISTON ROND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That MauiIndustrial Pariners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post office address is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90067

; hereinafter called

*Principal™, and Arch Insurance Company ,

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office add-res s is I35N. Los Robles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

» hereinafter called "Surety",

are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Obligee"™, its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of Four Million Eight Hundred Two Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Four

AND _00 /100 DOLLARS (5 4.802.784.00 }, for the payment of which to

said Obliyee, ils successors and assigns, well and truly t©o be
made, we do hereby bind ocurselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or successors, jointly and severally firmly by these
Presents.
Signed; sealed, delivered and dated this 17th day of
July . 2009 _, at __Irvine, California




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui
copies of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File Wo.

2.2795 and 2,2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map Key HNo.

{2) 3-9-001:016 and {2} 2-2-002:015 | containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres @nd 1.154 Acres , which property is more particularly

described in Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

("Property”) and known as XKaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Kaonoulu Ranch Water

Tenk Subdivision hereinafter called the "Subdivision®™; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed or constructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the _ 1%thgay of August , 2099, to

complete the aforementioned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same to be completed and recover the costs thereof from the
principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
namels) is/ate subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/Ber/their authorized capacity(fs), and that by his/her/their signature(s)
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

i, SHARON JASTROW |
& T\, COMM,#1761126 m
fer ) Notary Public-Califomia &2
& 7/ LOSANGELESCOUNTY =

enl’/ 44y Comm. Exp. Aug 11,2011 §

PRI

ot S bty

Signature ,&:ﬁ ) 2N XC
Notary Public {\

SJ - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

July 17, 2009 fi Esther A. Stepien, Notary Public
On before me,
(insert name and title of the olhcer)

personally appeared Michael Perry

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{s) whose name(s) islare-
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person{s};or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s} acted, executed the instrument.

]

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

B
£

ESTHER A. STEPIEN
commission # 1728486
Notary Publle - California
Orange Counly

- MyComn et s e

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[

o NNAT oo

ot

Signature

{Seal)




POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company”) does hereby appoint

Paul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao and Michael Perry of Irvine, CA (EACH)'—

its true and lawful Aﬁcméy(é¥ianact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and
on its behalf as surety; and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit. _

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond
within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein. : .

The Company may revoke this appoiﬁtment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents: shall be as binding upon the said

Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as i the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its

regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri. o

This Power of Attomey is executed by authority of resolutions edopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of
the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by
the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect: .

"WOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing
and flled with the Secretary, or the Secrstary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact,
and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such
officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.” ,

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by fecsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their &éppointees
designated in writing and filed . with the. Secretary, and the signature:of the -Secretary, the seal of the Compeany, and
certfﬂ'caﬁonsrbyrthef-S'ecretary,s may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to the

resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Comp_anyu

COMLO013 00 03 03
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in Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instru}rweni to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by tneir
authorized officers, this 21st day of _Januray . 2009 . _

Arch Insurance Company

Attested and Certified

’Martin J. Nigf, Secrefary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

I, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me to be
the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company; a
Corporation organized-and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto ‘duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as

their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set %\

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public = ————
My commission expires 12-06-2011

| Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public |
| City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County |
| My commission expires December 06, 2011 |

CERTIFICATION

I, Martin J. Nilsen, Sécretary of the Arch Insurance Company; do hereby cerlify that the attached Power of Atiorney dated
January 21, 2009 _ on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is & true and correct copy and that the same has been.in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further
certify that the said J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power of Attomey as Vice President, was on the date of execution

of the aftached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affiged the corporaje seal of the Arch Insurance
Company on this _17th day of July ,20_09 | Vs, f

Mrtin J. Nilgen, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named thereln
and they have no authority to bind the Company except In the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
135 N. Robles Ave., Ste. 825
Pasadena, CA 99904

00MLO013 00 03 03
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TMK: (2} 3-9-001:016 end (2) 2-2-002:015 Bond No. SU1102693

Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.290% Premium: $30,073.00/2 Yrs.
*36" Water Main/Water/Misc. Revisions

SUBDIVISION BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That MauiIndustrial Partners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post office address iz 1999 Avenve of the Stars, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90067

. hereinafter called

"pPrincipal™, and Arch _tnsurance Company ,

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office address is 135 N. Los Robles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

; hereinafter called "Surety",

are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Obligee", its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of Two Million Four Hundred Forty Four Nine Hundred F orty

AND _00 /100 DOGLLARS (S 2.444.940.00 }» for the payment of which to

sald Obliyee, ils successors and assigns, well and Truly to be
made, we do hereby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or successors, jointly and severally Ffirmly by these
Presents. -

Signed, sealed, delivered and dated this 17th ~ day of

July ., 2009, at __Irvine, California




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Publiec Works of the County of Maui
copies of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File No.

2,2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map XKey No.

{2) 3-9-001:016 and (2} 2-2-002:015 | containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres and 1.154 Acres . which property is more particularly

described in Subdivision File No. 22795 and 2.2995

("Property”) and known as Kaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Kaonoulu Ranch Water

Tenk Subdivision hereinafter called the "Subdiviegion'; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed or constructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the l4th day of August ; 2009, to

complete the aforementioned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same to be completed and recover the costs thereof from the
principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEREAS, the Principal has applied to the Obligee for
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
done and pe:iformed sccording to the terms of the agreement and
shall construct and install all of the improvements within the
Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the 17h gay of _ July , 2010, then upon

final approval of all said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed on this _17th day of July : ;
2009 .
PRINCIPAL: J

Maui Industria)y Partnerf, LLC

{print nﬁhe abotre)

Maui Industrial Partnefs, LLC/a Delaware limited 1iability company
By: RG Rangh Associatps, & Delaare Jimited 1iability company
7

By Ji ;

T ]
Name: Michael B. Rbsenfeld
Its Manager f

By,

Name:
Its

By

Namp:
Its



SURETY s
Arch Insurance Company

{print name above)

7N
2 7
By 3 d e
Name : Michael Perfy e

Its Attorney-in-Fact 7

By.

Name
its

By,
Name:
Its

APPROVED RS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

) ::v’“,ﬁg» ) B
. Nt H 3
- DAYID A GALAZIN /-

Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui
S:\DSA\STANDARD FORMS\Subdivision\Standarg hgreements\SubdbondRevd?07,upd (04/03)



State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(®). whose
name(d), is/axe subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/thay
executed the same in his/hdx/thsjr authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature{s)
on the instrument the person{y), or the entity upon behalf of which the personts) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

P

SHARON JASTROW Y
2, COMM. #1761126
y\; \ 5kl Notary Pubﬁc-Cahf:’:]'{s\:a @

: LS ANGELES COU =

Signature _~ (Seal) BT -

Notary Public {J PP

~

SJ - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

On July 17, 2009 before me, ESther A. Stepien, Notary Public
(insert name and fitle of the officer)

personally appeared Michael Perry ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) islare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shelthey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sighature(s} on the instrument the
person(sy;or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

3

D

ESTHER A. STEPIEN
Commission ¢ 1728488
Netary Public - Califernia
/ Orange Counly
My@@m?ﬁ,%@s@sf'

D

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

73 AN

Signature




POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred fo as the *Company") does hereby appoint

Paul A, Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao and Michael Perfy of lrvine, CA (EACH)'~

its true and lawful Aﬁdmjéy(é}ionact to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of fhis power for and

2 ]

on its behalf as surety, and as its-act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted fo make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check; draft or letter of credit. ,

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two oF more bonds in order fo bring each such bond
within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein. : :

The Company may revoke this appointment at any fime.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents. shall be as binding upon the said
Company as fully and amply 1o all intents and purposes, as if the same hag' been duly executed and acknowledged by its

regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri.

This Power of Atlomey is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of
the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by
the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect: .

"VOTED, That the Ch irman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing
and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authorlty to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact,
and to authorize them fto execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal.of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizences, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such
officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.” ,

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairmen of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appoinfees
designated In writing and filed . with the. Secretary, and the signature:of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and
certiﬂcaﬁons‘:byi'the'-secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to the
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it Is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

OOML0O013 00 03 03
Page 1 of 2 Printed in U.S.A.



In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused thiS'instrd}nent to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their
authorized officers, this 21st_day of _Januray , 20,09 .

Arch insurance Company

Atlested and Certified

 artin J. Nii#,éécfétafy

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

I, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me to be
the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a
Corporation organized-and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as

their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set %\

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Brien C. Kuhn, Notary Public |
City of Philadelphie, Philadelphia County |
CERTIFICATION My commission expires December 06, 2011 |

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public
My commission expires 12-06-2011

I, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company; do hereby cerlify that the attached Power of Attorney dated

January 21, 2009 _ on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is & true and correct copy and that the same has been.in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further
certify that the said J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power 6f Attorney as Vice President, was on the date of execution
of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and af ed the corporaje ses
Company on this _17th day of July ,20_09 | \ /
71 1b¢

Martin J. Nige#, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named thereln
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
138 N. Robles Ave., Ste. 825
Pasadena, CA 81101

OOMLO013 00 03 03
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TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 Bond No. SU1102694

Subdivision File No. 2.2795 end 2,2005

*Electrical

Premium: $10,892.00/2 VYrs.

SUBDIVISION BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That Maui Industrial Partners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post cffice address is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90067 . hereinafter called

"Principal®™, and __Arch Insurance Company ,

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office address is 135 N.Los Robles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

» hereinafter called "Surety",

are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Obligee"™, its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of Eight Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Six

AND _00 /100 DOLLARS {S_885.566.00 ) for the payment of which to

said Obliyee, ils successors and assigns, well and truly to be
made, we do hereby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or successors, jointly and severally firmly by these
presents.
Signed, sealed, delivered and dated this 7th day of
July , 2009 . at Irvine, California




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH TRAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui
copies of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File No.

2.2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map Xey No.

(2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 | containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres and 1.154 Acres ; which property is more particularly

desaribed in Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

("Property") and known as Kaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Kaonoulu Ranch Water

Tonk Subdivision hereinafter called the "Subdivision": and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed or constructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the __l4th day of __ August » 2009, to
complete the aforementioned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same TO be completed and recover the costs thereof from the
principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEREAS, the Principal has applied to the Obligese fox
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation;

NOW; THEREFORE, 4f the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
done and performed according to the terms of the agreement and
shall construct and install all of the improvements within the
Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the 17 day of _ July , 20_10 , then upon

final approval of all said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed on this _17th day of July . ;
2009

PRINCIPAL: / Y
; ’
Maui Indastrdal Partgers, LLC .

(print jname abgfe)
Maui lIndustrial Pargners LC/a Delaware limited Tiability company
By: RO Z}pnch Assocfatesy & a Delavare Jimited 1iability company

§
f

i

By,

£
Name: Michae) %’, Rosenfeld
Its Manager |

H

BY,

Name:
Its

By,

Name:
Its



SURETY:
Arch Insurance Company

{print name above)

%Z///ﬂw

Name Michae ,
Its Attorne -m«Fact =

By,

Name:
its

By

Name:
Its

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

@AVEDA GALAZIN
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui

S:\DEAR\STANDARD FORWS\Subdivision\Standarg hgreements\SubdbondRevi707,upd {04/03)



State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(®), is/ave subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/Rer/tReir authorized capacity(tes), and that by his/Ber/tReir signatures)
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
. SHARON JASTROW [
2 COMM.#1761126  m
Notary Public-Cafifomia €2
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
2/ 4y Comm. Exp. Aug 14,2011

% T —
Signature _~ N\ Q\?ﬁ"é‘f (Seal)

Notary Public

8] - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

on July 17,2009 before me, ESther A. Stepien, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Michael Perry ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{s) whose namef(s) islare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shelthey executed the same in
his/het/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s} on the instrument the
person(syor the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

Dl AP

ESTHER A, STEPRIEN
Commission ¢ 1726488 R
Notery Public - Callfernia g

Orange County o

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Ml MNAT s

Signature {Seal) - : ‘“’




POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know Ali Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint

Paul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranalio, Raymond Chao and Michael Perry of Irvine, CA (EACH)?

its true and lawful A;téinéy{é}in.—l‘-‘act, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of ihis power for and
on its behalf as surety; and as its act and deed:

Ahy and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit. .

This authority does not ‘permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond
within the dollar limit ‘of authority as set forth herein. - )

The Company may revoke this appointment at any fime,

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these -presents shall be as binding upon the said

Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same ha‘d'i;ee’n’ q'uly executed and acknowledged by its

regulerly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri.

and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authorlty to appoint agents and attomeys-in-fact,
and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such

officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.”

This Power of Aftorney Is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees
designated. in writing and filed. with the. Secretary, and the signature:of the -Secretary, the seal of the Company, and
certifications: by the: Sacretary, may be affixed by facsimile on ‘&any power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to the
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on WMarch 3, 2003, and any such power so eXecuted, sealed and certified
with respect fo any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

O0MLO013 00 03 03
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in Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instm}nent to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their
authorized officers, this 21st_day of _Januray .20 00 .

Arch Insurance Company
Attested and Certified

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

1, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me to be
the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a
Corporation organized-and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto ‘duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as

their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set @E_\
‘ PaNRLY v .

‘ NOTARIAL SEAL
|  Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public |
| City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County |
| My commission expires December 06, 2011

Brian C. Kuhn;, Notary Public T —
My commission expires 12-06-2041

CERTIFICATION

I, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company; do hereby cerlify that the atiached Power of Attorney dated
January 21, 2009 _ on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been.in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is In full force and effect on the date of this certificate: and | do further
certify that the said J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power of Attomey as Vice President, was on the date of execution

of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vite President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance
Company on this _17th day of July ,20 09 | ,/
» gi',n '

/ Wartin J. Nigs., Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named thereln
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
138 N. Robles Ave., Ste, 825
Pasadena, CA 91104

OOMLOO13 00 03 03
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TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 Bond No. SU1102695

Subdivision KFile No. 2.2795 ond 2.2995 Premium: $7,909.00/2 Yrs.
*Traffic Signal Improvements

SUBDIVIBION BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That Maui Industrial Pariners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post office address is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90067

; hereinafter called

"Principal®™, and __Arch Insurance Company ,

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office address is 135 N.Los Robles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

s hereinafter called "Surety",

are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the “Ohligee™, its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of Six Hundred Forty Three Thousand

AND _00 /100 DOLLARS (S 643,000.00 ). for the payment of which to

sald Obligee, ils successors and assigns, well and truly to be
made, we do hereby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or Successors, jointly and severally firmly by these
presents.

Signed, sealed, delivered and dated this [7th day of

July , 2009 , at Irvine, California




THE CONDITIOM OF THIS OBLIGATICON IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui
copies of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File No.

2.2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map Key No.

(2) 3-9-001:016 and {2) 2-2-002:015 | containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres and 1.154 Acres ; which property is more particularly

desecribed in Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

("Property") and known as Kaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No, 2 and Kaonoulu Ranch Water

Tank Subdivision hereinafter called the "Subdivision®; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed or constructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the __ l4th day of August , 2009, to

complete the aforementioned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same TO Dbe completed and recover the costs thereof from the
principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEREAS, the Principa] has applied to the Obligee for
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation;

NCW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
done and performed according to the terms of the agreement and
shall construct and install all of the improvements within the
Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the 17 day of _ July » 20_10 _, then upon

final approval of all said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed on this _17th day of July .

2009 .

PRINCIPAL: e )
Maui lndustria})/{;art >rs, LL(/

(Print pname ove)
Maui Industrial Part ers, £LC a Delaware Timited 1iability company

By: RG Randh Associ{tes LLC & Delatare limited Tiabitity company

By,

Name: pighael B. [Rosenfe]d
Its danager i
i
f

By,

Name :
Its

By.

Name:
Its



SURETY:
Arch Insurance Company

{print name above)

2

Name : Michael Perfy” e
Its Attorney-in-Fact

By,

Name :
its

By

Name:
Its

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

- 7
\ |

kﬂaﬂﬂﬁg _E. \$XE%’S
DAVID A, GALAZIN .

Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Mauil
S:\DSA\STAUDARD FORMS\Subdivision\Standard Agreements\SubdbondRev0707,upd {04/03}




State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(d) whose
name(s), is/axg subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/Rey/their authorized capacity(i'e{), and that by his/Ber/tRgir signature(s)
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person{s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SHARON JASTROW

5 &

g ' COMM. #1761126 m

I @ I Notary Public-Catifornia &8

. A, TS w \ LOS ANGELESCOUNTY =

Signature _.~ }4 TS (Seal) b by Comm. Exp. Aug 11, 2011 £
Notary Public TX M )

8J - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

On dJuly 17, 2009 before me, Esther A. Stepien, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Michael Perry

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) islare-
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shelthey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s); or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is frue and correct.

BSTHER A, STEPIEN
Commission # 1728486 o
Notary Publie - Callforréa ¢
Oronge County

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature




POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint

Paul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao and Michael Perry of Irvine, CA (EACH) :

its true and lawful Aﬁdm;éy(é)sinyFact, fo make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of fhis power for and
on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit. .

This authority does not ‘permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order fo bring each such bond
within the dollar limit of authority as set forth_herein. : .

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents: shall be as binding upon the said
Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its

regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri.

This Power of Attommey is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimaus consent of the Board of Directors of
the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by
the undersigned Secre’t‘ary as being In full force and effect: .

"VOTED, That the Chairrnan of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing
and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authorlty to appoint agents and attomeys-in-fact,
and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such
officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.” _

This Power of Attorney Is sigi 1ed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by autherity of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, Thet the signature of the Chairmaﬁ of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees
designated. in writing and filed: with the. Secretary, and the signature:of the Secretary, the ses! of the Compeny, and
certiﬂci:ationsf-byihetS'ecret’ary, may be affixed by facsimile on ‘any power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to the

resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 8, 2008, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified
with respect fo any bond or undertaking to which it Is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

GOMLO013 000303
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In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their
authorized officers, this 21st day of Januray , 20,09 .

Arch Insurance Company

Aitested and Certified

* Martin 4. Niigéﬁ','

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

I, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me fo be
the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a
Corporation organized-and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed,

sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the sald instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as
their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set @.\

| Brian C. Kubn, Notary Public |
| City of Philadelphis, Philadelphia County §
| My commission expires December 06, 201] |

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public v
My commission expires 12-06-2011

CERTIFICATION

I, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated
January 21, 2009  on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been.in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further
certify thet the said J. Michael Pete, who exacuted the Power of Attomney as Vice President, was on the date of execution

of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporaja s
Company on this _17th day of July ,20_09 | YA : ) /A

¢ Martin J._Nigy{, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings spacifically named thereln
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and {o the extent herein stated. '

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
135 N. Robles Ave., Ste. 825
Pasadena, CA 91104

00MLO0013 00 03 03
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TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016 end (2) 2-2-002:0%5 Bond No. SU1102696

and 2,2805

Subdivision File No. 2.2795 Premium: $14,785.00/2 Yrs.

*Landscape/Irrigation

SUBDIVISION BROND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That MauiIndustrial Pariners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

‘and whose post nffice address is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90067

; hereinafter called

"Principal”™, and Arch Insurance Company ;

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

offi ce address is 135 N. Los Robles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

» hereinafter called "Surety",

are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Obligee"”, its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of One Million Two Hundred Two Thousand

AND _00 /100 DOLLARS ($_1.202.000.00 ), for the payment of which te
sald Obliyee, ils successors and assigns, well and truly ©o be
made, we do hereby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or successors, jointly and severally firmly by these
presents.

Signed, sealed, delivered and dated this 17th day of

July . 2009 ., at __Irvine, California




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdivider, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui
copies of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File No.

2.2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map Key No.

(2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 | containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres #nd 1.15% Acres , which property is more particularly

described in Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

("Property") and known as Kaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Kaonouiu Ranch Water

Toank Subdivision hereinafter called the ¥YSubdivisgsion®; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements proposed to be installed or constructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have bheen submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the _1l4th day of August , 2009, to

complete the aforementicned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same TO Dbe completed and recover the costs thereof from the
principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEREAS, the Principal has applied to the Obligee for
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation;

NOW, THEREFORE, 4if the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
done éand performed according to the terms of the agreement and
shall construct and install all of the improvements within the
Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the 17th day of July » 20_10__, then upon

final approval of all said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed on this 17th day of July ‘
2009 .

PRINCIPAL: i
Haui Industrial Partnérs, LLC

{(p£int rame abdve)

Haui Industrial Partners, YIC a Delaware limited Tiability company
By: RG Rangh Associdtes,/LLC a Delaware limited Tiabitity company

By,

w
Name: Michael B. Rosenfeld
Its mManager

By.

Name:
Its

By

Namea:
Its



SURETY :
Arch Insurance Company

{print name above)

By éﬁ/% /:;"T?’

Na’me Michae}Perry )
Its Attomeyf%ﬁFact &

By.

Name:
its

By

Name:
Its

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

BA‘»W" A. GALAL!N

Deputy Corporatlon Counsel
County of Mauil
$:\DSA\STANDARD FORM3\Subdivision\Standard Agreements\SubdbondRevd707,wpd {04/03}



State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(®) whose
name(d) is/a¥¢ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they

executed the same in his/Bey/thejr authorized capacity(¥es), and that by his/her/their signaturely)

on the instrument the personts), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument. ‘

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

T SHARON JASTROW
& COMM, #1761126
Notary Puplic-Califomia
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
s/ yy Comm. Exp. Aug 1 w1 §

18 v

b

i
: L o Bk
Signature _~" Y&\ Afirse==< (Seal) b
Notary Public O =

SJ - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

On July 17, 2009 before me, ESther A. Stepien, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Michael Perry

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence fo be the person{s) whose name(s) islare-
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shelthey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person{sj;or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

]

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ’ ESTHER A, STEPIEN %
: Commission & 1725488 D
Notary Public - Callfomia 5
% Orange County %
Signature (Seal)




POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint

Paul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao and Michael Perry of Irving, CA (EACH)'»

its true and lawful A;tbm;éY(é)‘iﬁPFaCt, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of ihis power for and
on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit, ‘ _

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond
within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein. : :

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said
Company as fully ; ind amply fo all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its

regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of
the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified fo by

the undersigned Secretary as being In full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing
and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact,
and to authorize them to execute on behaif of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizances, confracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such

officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.”

This Power of Attorney Is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, Thet the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees
designated in writing and filed  with the Secretary, and the signature: of the -Secretary, the seal of the Company, and
certifications by the: ecretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to the
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

00MLOO13 0003 03
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In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instru"ment to be signed and its corporate seai fo be affixed by their

authorized officers, this _21st _day of _Januray . 2009 .

Attested and Certified

Arch Insurance Company

si&éﬁt"

’ Mertin J. Nigéf, Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA S8

I, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me fo be
the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a
Corporation organized-and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and veluntary act of said corporation and as
their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set %\ S
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNBYLVANIA : e

Bﬁmmombﬁc Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public —
| City of Philadelphia, Philsdeiphia County | My commission expires 12-06-2011
| My commission expires December 06, 2011 |

CERTIFICATION

I, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company; do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated
January 21, 2009 _ on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been.in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further .
certify that the said J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power of Attomey as Vice President, was on the date of execution

of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOE, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affied the corporals,:
Company on this _17th dayof __ July ,20_09 . : (/ ,‘

7 Martin J. 4Ni, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and fo the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
135 N. Robles Ave., Ste, 825
Pasadena, CA 91101

O00ML0013 00 03 03
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T™MK: (2) 3-9-001:016 snd (2) 2-2-002:0%5 Bond No. SU1102697

Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

*CRM Walls

Premium: $11,070.00/2 Yrs.

"SUBDIVISION RBROND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That Maui Industrial Partners, LLC

whose residence address/principal place of business is
1995 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90067

and whose post office address is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, CA 90067

; hereinafter called

"Principal®™, and __Arch Insurance Company ,

whose principal place of business is

Kansas City, Missouri and whose post

office address is _135 N. LosRobles Ave., Suite 825, Pasadena, CA 91101

; hereinafter called “"Surety",

are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF MAUI, hereinafter
called the "Obligee™, its successors and assigns, in the full and

just sum of Nine Hundred Thousand

AND __00 /100 DOLLARS (5_900,000.00 ). for the payment of which to

sald Oﬁligee, ils successors andg assigns, well and truly to be
made, we do hereby bind ourselves and our respective heirs,
devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives,
assigns and/or Successors, jointly and severally firmly by these
presents.,

Signed; sealed, delivered and dated this 17th day of

July , 2009 , at __ Irvine, California




THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Principal, as Subdividez, has submitted for
approval to the Director of Public Works of the Coﬁnty of Maui
copies of a preliminary plat contained in Subdivision File No.

2,2795 and 2.2995 incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof showing the subdivision of land situate at Tax Map Key No.

(2) 3-9-001:016 and (2) 2-2-002:015 | containing an area of approximately

88.000 Acres and 1.154 Acres ; which property is more particularly

described in Subdivision File No. 2.2795 and 2.2995

("Property”) and known as Kaonoulu Ranch (Large-Lot) Subdivision No. 2 and Kaonoulu Ranch Water

Tenk Subdivision hereinafter called the "Bubdivision"; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary plat has been approved by the
Director of Public Works, and construction plans showing details of
improvements propesed to be installed or constructed by the
Principal within the Subdivision have been submitted to and
approved by the Obligee. The construction plans are hereby made a
part of this bond, and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into an agreement with

the Obligee, dated the _l4th day of August _, 2009 , to
completé the aforementioned improvements within the Subdivision
within the time therein specified, or such extension as may be
mutually agreed upon; and, upon default, the Obligee may cause the
same TO0 be completed and recover the costs thereof from the
principal. The agreement is hereby made a part of this bond, and

incorporated herein by reference; and



WHEREAS, the Principal has applied to the Obligée for
final approval of the subdivision map for recordation;

NOW, THEREFORE, 4if the Principal shall fully and
faithfully do and perform all of the things agreed by him to be
done and performed according to the terms of the agreement and
shall construct and install all of the improvements within the

Subdivision in accordance with the construction plans therefor on

or before the jsz day of July . 20_10 _, then upon
final approval of all said improvements by the Obligee, this
obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and effect. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed on this 17th day of July .
2009
PRINCIPAL: -

Maui Industrial Partners, LLC /

{print n me abdve)

Maui Industr¥al Partn rs, LLE 5 Delaware limited 19ability company
By: RG Ranch Assnciates, A¥C o Delaware limited 1iabitity company

R R

By
Name: Michael B. Rosenfeld
Its Manager

—

By,

Name:
Its

By

Name:
Its



SURBTY:
Arch Insurance Company

{print name above)

-

By, )ﬁp/izzz;fffé////ii%:z,

Name : Mic Perry =
Its Atto ey4n=Fact”///y

By,

Name:
fts

By

Name:
Its

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

T

e =y
DAVID A, GALAZIN

Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Mauil
5:\DSAMETANDARD FORNMS\Subdivision\Standard Agreements\SubdbondRevd707 wpd {04/03)




State of California
County of Los Angeles

On July 17, 2009 before me, Sharon Jastrow, a Notary Public personally appeared Michael
Rosenfeld who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name&is/aiq subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/hey/tRejr authorized capacity(lss), and that by his/Ber/their signature(s)

on the instrument the person(y), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

P

SHARON JASTROW  {
COMM. #1761126  m

Notary Public-Califomia
105 ANGELES COUNTY

/" way Comm. Exp. Aug 11, 2011

.{’\

Signature /ELQ_,,\

Notary Public @

lwa 18

(Seal)

81 - Notarial Form - State of CA - rev. for 2008.doc



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of Orange )

On July 17,2009 before me, ESther A. Stepien, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Michael Perry

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(sy;or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

5

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. é ESTHER A, STEPIEN
Y \ Comenission # 1728485 %
1 Notary Publie - Californic %
- Orange County %
‘mf My Comm. BipiresFe 16,2011 |
Signature l{,x g*f'! gf!,/ (Seal) PP PO




POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its
principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter reférred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint

Paul A. Bland, Dana L. Dowers, Sandra L. Sikora, Robert Ranallo, Raymond Chao and Michael Perfy of lrvine, CA (EACH_)'-

its true and lawful Aﬁdméy(é¥ianact, fo make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of fhi_s power for and
on its behalf as surety; and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the
payment or collection of any promissory note, check; draft or letter of credit. ,

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond
within the doliar limit of authority as set forth herein. - y

The Company ‘may revoke this ap;polr%tment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents: shall be as binding upon the said

Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the ‘same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its
regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri. R e .

T . optec i
the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified fo by
the ungiérsigned Secre‘t'a_ry as being in full force and effect: .

"VOTED, That the Chalrmnan of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or thelr appointees designated in writing

and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shell have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact,
and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such

officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.”

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution
adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, Thet the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointess
designated. in writihg and filed: with the Secretary, and the signature:of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and
certiﬂcaﬂonsl.bygih‘e=8’ecretary. may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attomey or bond executed pursuant to the
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2008, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it Is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

O0MLO013 00 03 03
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In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal o be affixed by their
authorized officers, this_21st_day of _Januray . 2000 .

Arch Insurance Company

Attested and Certified

" Nartin J. Nii%ﬁ', Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

I, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me fo be
the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a
Corporation organized-and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed,
sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as

their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set @g\

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public =

Brian C. Kuhn, Notery Public | uhi : .
City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County | My commission expires 12-06-2011
CERTIFICATION commission expires December 06, 2011 |

I, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company; do hereby cerlify that the attached Power of Aftorney dated
January 21, 2009 _ on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the saime has been.in
full force and effect since the date thereof and is In full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further .
certify that the said J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power 6f Attomey as Vice President, was on the date of execution

of the attached Power of Atiorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subs;.c:i'ihﬁ%ci9 my name and affixed the corporage s¢
. 20 . "3 ’

Company on this _17th day of July /

"-_ G
Ni}éyfa, Secretary
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named thereln
and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and {o the extent herein stated.

4 Martin J.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Contractors & Developers Group
135 N. Robles Ave., Ste, 825
Pasadensa, CA 81104

orence &

e@
CORPORATE
€ e

2 18

.
Bisaondl
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